The Group has adopted the new Thai Financial Reporting Standards (TFRS) no. 15, Revenue from contracts
with customers from 1 January 2019 under the modified retrospective approach and the comparative figures have
not been restated. The Group did apply practical expedient relates to completed contracts and contract modifications
allowed by TFRS 15.

The adoption of TFRS 15 mainly affects the Group’s accounting treatment on revenue recognition of availability
payments of an associate. Revenue will be recognised when rendering services to customers according to the
agreements.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

WHA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

WHA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2019178 WHAID

WHA Industrial Development Public Company Limited
Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2019

15

The following tables show the adjustments made to the amounts recognised in each financial statement line item
upon adoption of TFRS 15.

Consolidated financial statements
As at

31 December 2018
As at

1 January 2019
Previously reported Adjustments Restated

Investments in associates 12,827,738,991 (3,134,304,169) 9,693,434,822
Retained earnings 15,668,291,687 (2,844,501,836) 12,823,789,851
Non-controlling interests 3,342,696,341 (289,802,333) 3,052,894,008

The following tables show the amounts by each financial information line item in the current year from the adoption
of the new revenue standard compared to the previous revenue standards.

Consolidated financial statements

Balance
as reported

Impacts from
TFRS 15

Balance
under the previous
revenue standards

Statement of financial position
as at 31 December 2019

Investments in associates 12,715,868,874 3,699,883,848 16,415,752,722
Retained earnings 14,172,704,869 3,357,787,194 17,530,492,063
Non-controlling interests 3,215,617,407 342,096,655 3,557,714,062

Statement of comprehensive
income for the year ended
31 December 2019

Share of profit from associates and
joint ventures 1,544,650,792 565,579,679 2,110,230,471

The Group has not early adopted the new and amended Thai Financial Reporting Standards which are effective
on 1 January 2020. The Group’s management is currently assessing the impact of adoption of these standards.

2.3 Principles of consolidated and equity accounting

Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are all entities over which the Group has control. The Group controls an entity when the Group is
exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those
returns through its power over the entity. Subsidiaries are consolidated from the date on which control is transferred